
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Lyneham Primary School, Preston Lane, Lyneham SN15 4QJ 

Date: Wednesday 21 May 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 
Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett. 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.  
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact the Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to:  
 
Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk.  
 
Press enquiries to communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Allison Bucknell (Chairman) Lyneham 

Bob Jones Cricklade & Latton 

Chris Hurst Royal Wootton Bassett South 

Mollie Groom (Vice Chairman) Royal Wootton Bassett East 

Jacqui Lay  Purton 

Mary Champion Royal Wootton Bassett North 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Election of Chairman  6:30pm 

 Election of the Chairman 
 

• To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

 

2   Election of Vice Chairman   

 Election of the Vice Chairman 
 

• To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
  

 

3   Welcome  
 

 

4   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

5   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 March 2014. 
  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

7   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture (Pages 11 - 32) 6:40pm 

 News and information on what’s going on in your local community 
and across the county: 
 

• Chairman’s End of Year Report. 
 

• Caring about Dementia. 
 

• Cold Calling Zones. 
 

• Leader Funding. 
 

• Community Area Grants Scheme. 
 

• Health Trainer programme rolls out across Wiltshire. 

 



 

 

  
 

8   MOD Lyneham - Defence College of Technical Training and its 
wider opportunities (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

6:45pm 

9   Spotlight on Partners (Pages 35 - 36) 7:00pm 

 To receive updates from our key partners, including: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Military Civilian Integration Partnership 
d. Defence Technical Training 
e. NHS Wiltshire 
f. Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 
g. Neighbourhood Planning Working Group 
h. Community-Led Planning Steering Groups 
i. Chambers of Commerce/Business Associations 
j. Community Groups 
k. Housing Associations.  
 

 

10   Network Rail - a short update on works completed to date  
 

7:10pm 

11   What Matters to you in Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 
(Pages 37 - 50) 

7:20pm 

 To receive feedback from the event on 15th March and to identify 
priorities for the Area Board to take forward.  
 

 

12   Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-20 (Pages 51 - 72) 7:40pm 

 To note the intended programme of work for 2014/15 and to note 
the new process for 2015-20.  
 

 

13   Spotlight on Parishes  7:45pm 

 To receive written and verbal updates from our town and parish 
councils. 
  

 

14   Appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies  7:55pm 

 To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups 
for the forthcoming year: 
 

• Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G)  

 



 

 

 

• C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre)  
 

• Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group  
 

• Neighbourhood Planning Forum  
 

• Lyneham Steering Group  
  

15   Task Group Reports and Decisions (Pages 73 - 74) 8:00pm 

 To consider reports from the following task groups and make any 
necessary decisions: 
 

• Community Area Transport Group. 
 

• Dog Fouling Task Group. 
 

• Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board. 
 

• Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community Operations 
Board. 
 

• Set up a Task Group to look into Older People’s Housing 
provision across the Area Board. 
 

 

 

16   Wrap Up  8:10pm 

 
 



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: St Bartholomews School, The Rosary, Royal Wootton Bassett 

Date:  19 March 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Mollie Groom (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Penny Bell – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Laurie Bell - Associate Director (Communications and Communities) 
 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
Cricklade Town Council – Mark Clarke & Ruth Szybiak 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Sue Hughes & Johnathan Bourne 
Broad Town Parish Council – Veronica Stubbings 
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Tim Blakemore & Simon Burley 
Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – Lynn Thrussell 
Purton Parish Council – Geoff Greenaway & Ray Thomas 
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Thompson 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner – Claire Woods 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
MOD – Captain Bob Rusbridger 

                                                                                    Total in attendance: 63 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from David Line – Greensquare. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd January 2014 were 
agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

• It was noted that agenda item No.7 – Spotlight on Partners, 
Cricklade Neighbourhood Planning Group should have read 70 
houses to be built on land on the outskirts of Cricklade on the 
Purton Road, and not 17. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

• Dementia Strategy Consultation. 
 

• Library Memory Groups. 
 

• What Matters to You Event. 
 

6   Focus on Young People 

 Laurie Bell – Associate Director Comms & Communities, Wiltshire Council gave 
a presentation which outlined the consultation proposals put forward on the 
Review of Youth Activity.  

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 
Points made included: 
 
Why do we need a review? 
 

• Statutory duty to secure access to leisure-time activities for young people. 
 

• Currently, provided through a range of services including open access 
youth development service across the county - mix of centre and street-
based youth work. 

 
• Department for Education updated statutory guidance;-  

 
• new focus for councils - to enable services, rather than direct 

provision. 
• enhanced role for voluntary and community sector. 

 
Consultation – the four options 
 

1. Retain the current in-house service but reduce the cost. 
2. Outsource the service.    
3. Encourage and support staff to form a Public Service Mutual. 
4. Develop a community led approach.  

 
Th
[...]
Police – Inspector Mark Thompson 
The written update was noted.  

 
 

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
The written update was noted.  
 
 
Military Civilian Integration Project - Captain Bob Rusbridger 
The written update was noted.  
 
 
Defence Technical Training - Captain Bob Rusbridger 
Points made included: 
 

• Hercules had been appointed as the contractor for the Lyneham project 
and had been on site since December 2013. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

 

• That a sub-contractor event had just been held to secure local sub-
contractors as per the terms of the contract. 
 

• Hercules were now preparing to employ some 36 local apprentices to 
work on the site. 
 

• That an influx of contractors could be expected from Easter onwards 
when building expected to properly commence. 
 

• That a small amount of asbestos had been found on the site and would 
be removed. 
 
 

Cricklade Neighbourhood Planning Group – Mark Clarke 
 

• That the group is making good progress and would like the opportunity to 
give a presentation at the next Area Board meeting. 

 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett Neighbourhood Planning Group 
 

• That the Royal Wootton Bassett neighbourhood plan was coming 
together. 

 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett Museum 
 

• Would be holding a WW1 commemoration talk on Monday 14 April, 
entitled “Life in the trenches”. 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

8   Working towards being 'Dementia Friendly' 

 Dave Thompson and Cllr Jacqui Lay gave a short presentation on the work of 
the Three M’s Memory Café and how it is trying to help make Royal Wootton 
Bassett more dementia friendly. 
 
Dave Thompson advised that the 3M’s Memory Cafe is for people with memory 
loss (Dementia, Alzheimers and similar) and their carers to meet with others to 
exchange experiences in a friendly environment. 
 
The group had gained financial help from the Wiltshire and Swindon Users 
Network (WSUN) as well as receiving donations from various l
[...]
ation, Culture & Leisure. 

 
 

Decision 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council awarded the sum of £3,500 from the 
‘Legacy of 2012’ budget to improve accessibility, usage and enjoyment of 
the Row de Dow footpath in Royal Wootton Bassett. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Northern Community Area Plan 
2005 – 2015; Recreation, Culture & Leisure, and Environment, Land-Based 
Issues and Countryside. 
 
 

Page 8



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

Decision 
Councillor-led Project – (Cllr Jacqui Lay) Dog Fouling, £2,000 awarded. 

 
Decision 
Councillor-led Project – (Cllr Jacqui Lay) Making Our Community 
‘Dementia-Friendly’, £5,000 awarded. 
 
Decision 
Councillor-led Project – (Cllr Allison Bucknell) Community-led Planning 
workshops, £4,000 awarded. 
 

11   Spotlight on Parishes 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council 
 

• The written report was noted. 
 

• That the Area Board notes and considers the proposal for a 20mph speed 
limit in the High street, it was hoped that this could be brought up at the 
next CAT-G meeting. 

 
 
Cricklade Town Council 
 

• The written report was noted. 
 
 
Purton Parish Council 
 

• The Area Board wished Shirley Bevington all the best for her retirement 
as the Purton Parish Clerk. 

 
The Chairman thanked the partners for their updates. 
 

12   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

  
To consider reports from the following task groups: 
 
Dog Fouling Task Group 

 

• The written report was noted. 
 

• That volunteers are required to sit on the Task Group. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board. 
 

• The written report was noted. 
 

 
Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community Operations Board. 
 

• The written report was noted. 
 

Four new appointments to the Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community 
Operations Group were ratified by the Area Board: 
 

• Jonathan Bateman – User and community group/wider community 

• Chris Wannell – User and community group/wider community 

• Roy Dins
[...]
 
01380 732814 
 

Weblink: 

 

http://plainaction.org.uk 
 

Further details available: Direct from Alan and at the meeting. 

Summary of announcement: 
 

 

Alan Truscott of the Plain Action Local Action Group (LAG) will be at the Royal Wootton 
Bassett and Cricklade Area Board meeting on Wednesday 21st May March.   
 
If you are looking for funding to start up or expand a business from January 2014 then they are 
the people to talk too. Grants will be available from £1000 to £150,000 for up to 75% of the 
total cost. 
 
Plain Action currently operates across Salisbury Plain but is looking expand into the north 
western side of Wiltshire in the new funding programme from January 2015. He will explain to 
attendees at the meeting their plans to bid for Rural Development Programme for England 
(RDPE) funding to enable them to continue and expand  the LEADER programme during 2015-
2020.  If the funding is secured the Local Action Group will be able to continue to award grants 
to eligible community projects, rural businesses and for farming, forestry and tourism related 
projects in the Royal Wootton Bassett area. 
 
The LAG are keen to: 
 

- Understand from area and community representatives what they consider to be the key 
funding priorities for the next 7-8 years. 
 

- Work with area and community representatives to ensure wide business and community 
input during the bidding stage.  
 

- Once funding is secured, work with area and community representatives to 
communicate as widely as possible the benefits of the Programmes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

23 

 
 

Page 29



Page 30



Community Area Grants Scheme 

We are pleased to announce that again we have been awarded Community Area 

Grant funding for the current year.  Like last year, applications are invited for capital 

items so if you know of any community groups, including village halls, who would like 

some help to improve their facilities, please encourage them to submit an application 

as soon as possible as there are just 3 meetings remaining this year to make 

awards. 

The deadline for the next round of funding is 11 June 2014 to be considered at the 
23 July 2014 area board meeting  

Further information is available on our website: 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 

Or contact the community area manager: Julia Densham 

julia.densham@wiltshire.gov.uk 01249 706496 

Page 31



Page 32



Health Trainer programme rolls out across Wiltshire 

A one-to-one programme to support adults become and stay healthy with the help of 
qualified health trainers, is being rolled out across Wiltshire. 

Health trainers will be in libraries and children’s centres across the county working 
with people to encourage them to adopt healthier habits and stick to them. 

The Wiltshire Council scheme will encourage adults to:  

• Improve general wellbeing 
• Build self confidence and motivation 
• Be more active 
• Eat healthier food and be a healthy weight 
• Reduce or stop smoking  
• Drink less alcohol 

The health trainers work on a one-to-one confidential basis with people for six 
sessions, up to an hour at a time. The scheme began in March in the north of the 
county and following its success, is now being rolled out across the rest of the 
county.  

Dave Payne, who is a senior health trainer, commented: “ 

We have a good team of health trainers who have all received training to enable 
them to support adults to become healthier and happier.  

“Before I became a senior health trainer for Wiltshire Council, I worked with the 
Wiltshire Addiction Support Project. I was working with clients in second phase 
recovery from drug or alcohol misuse. I supported them to take small steps to reduce 
their alcohol, eat more healthily or get back into physical activity. Small steps often 
meant big changes and often resulted in them getting back into work, paid or 
voluntary, and becoming a productive member of society again. 

“With this p
[...]
icklade.

4. Increase the number of allotments in CA and develop 

opportunities for individuals to participate in green gyms.

15%

P
age 51



Transport

1. Support the 20 mile a hour speed limit through the town centre 

and speed watch on the rat runs.

2. Resist further development which will impact on the M4 junction 

and prevent coalescence.

3. Promote cooperation with large Swindon employers to promote 

frequent public transport links for mums.

14%

37%

2%

frequent public transport links for mums.

4. Promote better regular links via community transport schemes 

to link up with other public transport.

5. Investigate developing a Park and ride at Purton for the rail or a 

Wootton Bassett Station.

28%

20%

P
age 52



Our community

1. Altenative community space available whitin RWB while campus 

is developed. 

2. More people working on self help projects in the communities to 

create cohesion.

3. Enabling different sectors in the communities to interact and 

understand each other.eg travellers.

34%

34%

9%

understand each other.eg travellers.

4. Ensuring better communication with neighbouring communities 

on the edge of community areas.

23%

P
age 53



Page 54



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Board 
 
Date of meeting 
 

 
Subject:   Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020 
 
 
Report Author: Parvis Khansari, Associate Director Highways and 

Transport 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Wiltshire Council has recently approved a major programme of investment in 
highway maintenance over the next six years which will see a significant 
improvement in the condition of the county’s highway network. 
 
The investment is being targeted at those roads in worst condition, and will 
include minor roads as well as the main roads. An initial assessment based on 
road safety information and road condition data has been used to prepare a list 
of priority sites for treatment in 2014/15 in each community area (see 
Appendices 1 and 2). 
 
A provisional list of sites for potential treatment until 2020 has also been 
prepared for each community area (see Appendices 3 and 4). The site list is 
based on the existing condition of the roads and the anticipated deterioration in 
the future, but it will need to be reviewed annually as the rate of deterioration of 
individual roads may vary because of weather and local conditions. 
 
 

 

Proposals 
 
Area Boards are asked to consider the list of proposed highway maintenance 
schemes in their areas for 2014/15, and agree the final list for implementation. 
 
The list of potential schemes for future years could also be reviewed, and 
consideration given to priorities for treatment in 2015/16. A draft list of sites will 
be prepared for comment later this year, but an early indication of local priorities 
would be helpful. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Wiltshire Council has a major programme of investment in highway 
maintenance over the next six years, which will see a significant improvement in 
the condition of the county’s highway network. 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12



 
The views of the Area Board are important in helping identify local priorities for 
road maintenance, and future programmes of work. 
 
Delays in finalising the list could result in non-delivery of sites, and your 
assistance to agree a final list for 2014-15 would be appreciated as we have a 
significant programme of works to deliver. 
 

 

Page 56



Wiltshire Council 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 
 
Date of meeting 
 

 
Subject:  Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 
 
Report Author: Parvis Khansari

Transport
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To advise the Area Board

Investment Fund 2014 
maintenance priorities for 2014/15. 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan
 
2.  The Council’s Business Plan sets out the vision to create stronger and 

more resilient communities. It includes three key priorities and twelve 
actions that the Council will deliver over the 
[...]
 from 2000/1 with the introduction of Local Transport Plan funding, 
but there is still a large backlog of maintenance required on the network. 

 

Page 57



 
5. Funding of highway major maintenance has continued to increase in 

Wiltshire in recent years, but with a series of bad winters and recent 
flooding the road network has been badly affected. 

 
6. Wiltshire Council has recently approved a major programme of investment 

in highway maintenance over the next six years which will see a significant 
improvement in the condition of the county’s highway network. 
 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 
7. The investment is being targeted at those roads in worst condition, and will 

include minor roads as well as the main roads. An initial assessment 
based on road safety information and road condition data has been used 
to prepare a list of priority sites for treatment in 2014/15 in each 
community area (See Appendices 1 and 2). Any roads shown on the list 
highlighted in yellow need to be treated in order to address skid resistance 
and safety problems. 

 
8. In addition to the larger sites, the Council will also be repairing localised 

sites which are suffering from deterioration or which need repairs. A 
programme of pothole and defect repairs will continue across the county in 
response to local damage identified through our regular inspections or 
reports from the public and road users. 
 

9. A provisional list of roads for potential treatment until 2020 has been 
prepared for each community area (see Appendices 3 and 4). The site 
list is based on the existing condition of the roads and the anticipated 
deterioration in the future, but it will need to be reviewed annually as the 
rate of deterioration of individual roads may vary because of weather and 
local conditions. 
 

10. As well as addressing the roads in worst condition, improvements will be 
made to the drainage and footways to bring them up to standard. Some 
roads will have to be trea

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Lyneham Primary School, Preston Lane, Lyneham SN15 4QJ 

Date:  21 May 2014 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Mollie Groom (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman)  

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Julia Densham – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Jim Bailey - Principal Engineer, Highways Assets & Commissioning 
 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
Cricklade Town Council – Mark Clarke & John Cooke 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Johnathan Bourne 
Broad Town Parish Council – Veronica Stubbings 
Clyffe Pypard Parish Council – Marian Kent 
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Tim Blakemore  
Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – Geoff Jackson-Haines & Lynn Thrussell 
Purton Parish Council – Geoff Greenaway  
  
Partners 
Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
MOD – Captain Bob Rusbridger 

                                                                                    Total in attendance: 47 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of Chairman 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell was elected as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

2   Election of Vice Chairman 

 Cllr Jacqui Lay was elected as Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

3   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 
The Chairman advised the meeting that Penny Bell had now left her post as the 
Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board Community Area Manager as 
she had been promoted and had with immediate effect become the new 
Corsham Community Area Campus manager. 
 
The Chairman requested and it was agreed by the Area Board members that:  
 

• The Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board thanked Penny 
Bell for her approachable nature and hard work, and wished her well 
in her new role in Corsham. 

 
The Chairman then introduced Julia Densham as the new Royal Wootton 
Bassett & Cricklade Area Board Community Area Manager. 
 

4   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Insp Mark Thompson & Sgt Martin 
Alvis – Wiltshire Police, Diana Kirby – Tockenham Parish Council, Ruth Szybiak 
– Cricklade Town Council, Dr Richard Pagett and Steve Palmer. 
 

5   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 March 2014 were agreed 
as correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

• The Minutes of the 19 March referred to the 3 Ms Memory Café as 
the Three Ms Memory Café, this was noted. 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

6   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

• Chairman’s End of Year Report – was included in the agenda pack. 
 

• Caring about Dementia – Wiltshire Council has pledged to help develop 
dementia-friendly communities in Wiltshire. This would involve bringing 
together partners within local communities, including people with 
dementia, to deliver small improvements that make a difference to the 
quality of life for people living with dementia. Examples might include 
giving bus drivers dementia awareness training or local areas deciding 
that they want to set up dementia friendly activities.  

  
Community area boards would be central to this and Royal Wootton 
Bassett would be acting as the pilot area to test a new dementia friendly 
community toolkit, which would then be made available to all areas 
across Wiltshire.   

 

• Cold Calling Zones – was included in the agenda pack. 
 

• Community Area Grants Scheme – was included in the agenda pack. 
 

• Health Trainer Programme rolls out across Wiltshire – Janice Bardwell 
was introduced as the Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Community 
Area Health Trainer. Health trainers would be in libraries and children’s 
centres across the county working with people to encourage them to 
adopt healthier habits and stick to them. 

8   MOD Lyneham - Defence College of Technical Training and its wider 
opportunities 

 Captain Bob Rusbridger gave a short update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Update from REME – Programme is on track for completion Summer 

2015. 

REME move is planned for 25 September – 9 November 2015. 

Numbers for REME move 1500 students, 500 staff plus others 

REME are engaging with the community already. 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

• Chamber of Commerce working with Lyneham Business Buddies and is 

looking to hold a programme of events to explore business opportunities 

brought about by the influx of people – we need things for people to 

spend their money on LOCALLY. 

• LEADER funding – potential opportunities to help local rural businesses.  

• OUR COMMUNITY MATTERS has a new page for DCTT and would be 

updated as news becomes available, to include jobs. If anybody has 

anything that they want to share, please send this to Julia Densham. 

It was noted that the C Site grass was no longer being cut and had become very 
long. Captain Rusbridger advised that he would investigate who would have 
been cutting it. 
 
The Chairman thanked Captain Bob Rusbridger for his update. 
 

9   Leader Funding 

 Presentation from Alan Truscott of the Plain Action Local Action Group (LAG) 
 
Points made included: 
  

• That grant funding had been made available to start up or expand 
businesses. 
 

• Grants would be available from £1000 to £150,000 for up to 75% of the 
total cost. 

 

• Plain Action currently operates across Salisbury Plain but was looking 
expand into the north western side of Wiltshire in the new funding 
programme from January 2015. 
 

• Plain Action plans to bid for Rural Development Programme for England 
(RDPE) funding to enable them to continue and expand the LEADER 
programme during 2015-2020.  If the funding is secured the Local Action 
Group would be able to continue to award grants to eligible community 
projects, rural businesses and for farming, forestry and tourism related 
projects in the Royal Wootton Bassett area. 

 
 
The Local Action Group were keen to: 
 

• Understand from area and community representatives what they consider 
to be the key funding priorities for the next 7-8 years. 
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

• Work with area and community representatives to ensure wide business 
and community input during the bidding stage.  
 

• Once funding is secured, work with area and community representatives 
to communicate as widely as possible the benefits of the Programmes. 

 
The Chairman thanked Alan Truscott for his presentation. 
 

10   Spotlight on Partners 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 
Wiltshire Police 
 
The written update was noted.  

 
 

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the issues preventing the publishing of the written reports were 
nearly resolved. 

 

• That a statement concerning the merging of Wiltshire and Dorset Fire & 
Rescue Services would soon be in the public domain. 
 
 

Royal Wootton Bassett Sports Association – Paul Harrison 
 
The written update was noted.  
 

REME - Defence College of Technical Training 

The written update was noted. 

 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Network Rail - a short update on works completed to date 

 Robin Basu & David Wilson – Network Rail gave an update on the GWMLE 
Gauge Clearance Works. 
 
Points made included: 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

Skew Bridges 
 

• Rail Track is in the process of assessing the options for delivering this 
project.  
 

• The northern structure is currently undergoing an internal review to 
assess if reconstruction is required. 

 

• Until all engineering reviews are completed the full extent of the 
construction works will not be identified in detail. 

 

• Rail Track are therefore not in a position to answer detailed questions on 
the project at this stage; it is worth noting that some issues of concern 
may never actually materialise. 

 

 

Templars Farm 
 

• Drop-in session was conducted on Thursday 24 April. 
 

• Diversion routes were discussed and preferred options submitted. 
 
 
Broad Town Marlborough Road 
 

• Rail Track has requested a work breakdown for the incorporation of the 
footbridge into the road bridge.  
 

• The possibility of looking at replacing the WC owned footbridge is being 
explored. 

 

• Rail Track will be engaging directly with local companies, residents and 
WC to try and ameliorate diversion issues, as far as is practically 
possible. 

 
 
Chaddington Lane  
 

• Possession planned for in May 2015. 
 

• Alan Baxter are producing a design and undertaking the consultations 
with the English Heritage and Wiltshire Council Conservation Officer. 
 
 

Dauntsey Lock 
 

• May Bank Holiday weekend - demolition of the central span and the 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

installation of the new precast concrete portals and parapets completed 
during a 52 hour rail closure. Handed back to the Rail operation company 
8 hours early. 

 

• The new precast concrete portal and parapet units were installed on 
Monday 5th May.  In total 8 precast concrete units were installed each 
weighing between 20 and 22tons. 

 

• Following this scaffolding has been installed to the four corners of the 
bridge to allow bricklayers to reinstate the brickwork between the existing 
bridge and the new concrete portal units. 

 

• The existing bricks are old imperial sizes which are no longer available, 
after a long search some reclaimed bricks have been sourced which will 
be used to achieve a good match with the side spans. 

 

• Dauntsey Lock programme is on schedule for reopening on the 7th 
August 2014. 

 
The Chairman thanked Robin Basu and David Wilson for their update. 
 

12   What Matters to you in Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 

 It was decided to defer this agenda item until the next Area Board meeting due 
to an error in the data on the voting slides. 
 

13   Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-20 

 Jim Bailey - Principal Engineer, Highways Assets & Commissioning, Wiltshire 
Council, gave a presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s recently approved 
major programme of investment in highway maintenance over the next six years 
which would see a significant improvement in the condition of the county’s 
highway network. 
 
The investment was being targeted at those roads in worst condition, and would 
include minor roads as well as the main roads. An initial assessment based on 
road safety information and road condition data had been used to prepare a list 
of priority sites for treatment in 2014/15 in each community area. 
 
A provisional list of sites for potential treatment until 2020 had also been 
prepared for each community area. The site list was based on the existing 
condition of the roads and the anticipated deterioration in the future, but it would 
need to be reviewed annually as the rate of deterioration of individual roads may 
vary because of weather and local conditions. 
 
The Area Board was asked to consider the list of proposed highway 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

maintenance schemes for 2014/15, and agree the final list for implementation. 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board agrees and 
notes the proposed highway maintenance schemes for 2014/15, and 
agree the final list for implementation. 
 

The Chairman thanked Jim Bailey for his presentation. 
 

14   Spotlight on Parishes 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council 
 

• The written report was noted. 
 
 
Cricklade Town Council 
 

• The written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked the partners for their updates. 
 

15   Appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups were made 
for the forthcoming year: 
 

• Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – All Area Board members. 
 

• C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre) – Cllr Bob Jones. 
 

• Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group – Cllr Bob Jones. 
 

• Neighbourhood Planning Forum – Cllr Mollie Groom. 
 

• Lyneham Steering Group – Cllr Allison Bucknell. 
   

16   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

 To consider reports from the following task groups: 
 
Community Area Transport Group. 
 

• That a date was being sorted for the next meeting. 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 

• That the Broad town speeding issue was still an issue – Cllr Allison 
Bucknell to chase this. 

 
 
Dog Fouling Task Group 

 

• That the group haven’t met since the last update. 
 

 
Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board. 
 

• The written report was noted. 
 

 
Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community Operations Board. 
 

• The written report was noted. 
 
 

Older People’s Housing Provision 
 

• It was agreed that a Task Group would be set up to look at this. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

17   Wrap Up 

 Any other business: 
 

• Flood Damage - that up to £5,000 per home was available for internal 
flood damage. Contact Wiltshire Council for further details. 

 

• Purton – Cricklade No.53 Bus – that this service is now a 90 minute 
service. 
 

• Purton – the damage being caused by caused by construction traffic due 
to the local ongoing rail work. 
 

• Purton Road Development – that Iron Age artifacts had been found on 
the site. 

 

18   Close 
 


